the related Laws, by live streaming at the Company’s Meeting Room No. 89 AIA Capital Center Building, 
16th Floor, Ratchadapisek Road, Dindaeng Sub-District, Dindaeng District, Bangkok, Thailand. The Meeting 
resolved to approve the 2023 Annual Dividend of Baht 0.30 (Thirty Satang) per share totaling  
Baht 1,114,000,000.00 (One Billion One Hundred fourteen Million Baht Only) to be paid from Non-BOI 
retained earnings as of 31 December 2023. 

In this regard, the “Record Date” for determining shareholders’ rights to receive the 2023 
Annual Dividend was 11 March 2024, and the payment will be made on 24 May 2024.